
  IMPORTANT : READ BEFORE USE 
  Please read the following instructions and safety precautions before using 
  the Presenter. Keep this sheet on hand for future reference.

 WICHTIG: VOR GEBRAUCH LESEN
 Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise und Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, bevor Sie den Presenter 
 verwenden. Bewahren Sie dieses Blatt auf, um später darin nachschlagen zu können.

 IMPORTANT : À LIRE AVANT UTILISATION
 Veuillez lire les instructions et précautions de sécurité suivantes avant d’utiliser le
 présentateur. Gardez ce document à portée de main pour toute référence future.

 IMPORTANTE: LEER ANTES DE USAR
 Lea las siguientes instrucciones y las precauciones de seguridad antes de utilizar
 el Presentador. Conserve esta hoja para consultar en el futuro.

 IMPORTANTE: LEGGERE PRIMA DELL'UTILIZZO
 Leggere le seguenti istruzioni e precauzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare il Presenter.  
 Tenere questo foglio a portata di mano per consultarlo in futuro.

 BELANGRIJK: LEES DIT VOOR GEBRUIK
 Lees de volgende instructies en veiligheidsmaatregelen voordat u de Presenter gaat
 gebruiken. Bewaar de brochure om deze in de toekomst te kunnen raadplegen.

 VIGTIGT: LÆSES FØR BRUG
 Læs følgende anvisninger og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, før du bruger Presenter.
 Behold dette ark til fremtidig brug.

 TÄRKEÄÄ: LUE ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ
 Lue seuraavat ohjeet ja varoitukset ennen esityskaukosäätimen käyttämistä. Pidä ohjeet
 tallessa tulevaa käyttöä varten.

 VIKTIGT: LÄS IGENOM BRUKSANVISNINGEN FÖRE ANVÄNDNING
 Läs följande instruktioner och säkerhetsföreskrifter innan du använder presentatören. 
 Behåll detta blad för framtida referens.

 IMPORTANTE: LER ANTES DE UTILIZAR
 Leia as seguintes instruções e precauções de segurança antes de utilizar o
 Apresentador. Mantenha esta ficha à mão para referência futura.

 ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
 Διαβάστε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες και τα μέτρα προστασίας, πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε
 τη συσκευή παρουσίασης. Κρατήστε το παρόν φυλλάδιο σε προσβάσιμο μέρος για  
 μελλοντική αναφορά.

 ВАЖНО: ПРОЧТИТЕ ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ
 Прежде чем использовать пульт для проведения презентаций, прочтите следующую  
 инструкцию и указания по технике безопасности. Держите этот листок в доступном  
 месте для дальнейшего использования в качестве справочного материала.

 FONTOS: A HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL
 A prezentációs eszköz használata előtt olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat és a biztonsági
 óvintézkedések ismertetését. A tájékoztató lapot tartsa hozzáférhető helyen a későbbi  
 tájékozódás érdekében.

 WAŻNE: PRZECZYTAJ PRZED UŻYCIEM
 Przed skorzystaniem z prezentera należy przeczytać poniższe instrukcje i zalecenia  
 dotyczące bezpieczeństwa. Należy przechowywać niniejszą instrukcję obsługi w łatwo  
 dostępnym miejscu w celu wykorzystania w przyszłości.
    
 IMPORTANT: CITIŢI ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE
 Citiţi următoarele instrucţiuni şi măsuri de siguranţă înainte de a utiliza dispozitivul pentru  
 prezentări. Păstraţi această foaie la îndemână pentru a o putea consulta ulterior.

 DŮLEŽITÉ: PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE TENTO TEXT
 Před použitím prezentačního zařízení si prosím přečtěte následující pokyny a bezpečnostní  
 opatření. Uložte si tento list pro budoucí použití.

 ВАЖНО: ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА
 Прочетете следните инструкции и предпазни мерки за безопасност, преди да   
 използвате устройството за презентации. Запазете този лист за бъдещи справки.

 POMEMBNO: PREBERITE PRED UPORABO
 Pred uporabo pripomočka za predstavitve Presenter preberite naslednja navodila in
 varnostne ukrepe. Ta list imejte pri roki za nadaljnja navodila.

 VAŽNO: PROČITAJTE PRIJE UPOTREBE
 Pročitajte sljedeće upute i sigurnosne mjere prije upotrebe prezentera. Sačuvajte ove 
 upute za buduću upotrebu.

 DÔLEŽITÉ: PREČÍTAJTE SI PRED POUŽITÍM
 Skôr než začnete používať prezentér, prečítajte si nasledujúce pokyny a bezpečnostné 
 informácie. Tento leták si uschovajte na budúce použitie.

 ÖNEMLİ : KULLANMADAN ÖNCE OKUYUN
 Presenter ürününü kullanmadan önce lütfen aşağıdaki talimatları ve güvenlik önlemlerini 
 okuyun. Bu belgeyi daha sonra başvurmak üzere saklayın.

 МАҢЫЗДЫ : ПАЙДАЛАНУДАН БҰРЫН ОҚЫҢЫЗ
 Көрсеткішті пайдаланудан бұрын төмендегі нұсқауларды жəне қауіпсіздік 
 шараларын оқыңыз. Бұл парақты келешекте пайдалану үшін сақтаңыз.

 ՈՒՇԱԴՐՈՒԹՅՈՒՆ. ԿԱՐԴԱՑԵՔ ՆԱԽՔԱՆ ՕԳՏԱԳՈՐԾԵԼԸ
 Մինչ Ներկայացման համար նախատեսված սարքն օգտագործելը՝ ծանոթացեք 
 հետևյալ ցուցումներին ու անվտանգության միջոցներին: Պահեք այս թերթիկը ձեռքի 
 տակ՝ հետագայում օգտվելու համար:

 МААНИЛҮҮ: КОЛДОНУУДАН МУРУН ОКУП ЧЫГЫҢЫЗ
 Сураныч Presenter'ди колдонуудан мурун көрсөтүлгөн нускамаларды жана коопсуздук
 эрежелерин сактаңыз. Келечекте колдонуу үчүн бул кагазды колуңузда сактаңыз.
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PLUG IN THE DONGLE / SCHLIESSEN SIE DEN DONGLE AN / 
BRANCHEZ LE DONGLE / CONECTE EL DONGLE / INSERIMENTO DEL 

DONGLE / SLUIT DE DONGLE AAN / SÆT DONGLEN I /
LIITÄ SOVITIN TIETOKONEESEEN / ANSLUT HÅRDVARUNYCKELN /

LIGAR O DONGLE / ΣΥΝΔΕΣΤΕ ΤΟ DONGLE / ПОДСОЕДИНИТЕ 
АППАРАТНЫЙ КЛЮЧ / DUGJA BE A KOMMUNIKÁCIÓS EGYSÉGET /

PODŁĄCZANIE NADAJNIKA / CONECTAŢI DONGLE-UL /
ZAPOJENÍ RF ADAPTÉRU / ПОСТАВЕТЕ ЕЛЕКТРОННИЯ КЛЮЧ / 

PRIKLJUČITE ZUNANJO NAPRAVO / PRIKLJUČITE HARDVERSKI KLJUČ /
ZAPOJENIE RF ADAPTÉRA / DONGLE'IN FİŞİNİ TAKIN / 

КІЛТТІ САЛЫҢЫЗ / ԷԼԵԿՏՐՈՆԱՅԻՆ ԲԱՆԱԼՈՒ ՄԻԱՑՈՒՄԸ ԲՆԻԿԻՆ /
ПРОГРАММДЫК АЧКЫЧ АЙРЫСЫНА САЙЫҢЫЗ

USAGE TIPS 
• When finished using the Presenter with a computer, remove the dongle from the  
 computer and replace it in RF dongle compartment.
• When having problems connecting between Presenter and the PC, please follow these  
 instructions:
  i) Remove the dongle from the PC and switch the Presenter to the OFF position 
  ii) Switch the Presenter to the ON position 
  iii) Insert the dongle into the PC USB port again
• When using with a different computer, please connect again for initial setup.
• RF connection requires battery power to function properly.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH
• Wenn Sie den Rechner nicht mehr einem Presenter verwenden möchten, trennen
 Sie den Dongle vom Computer ab und setzen Sie ihn in das RF-Dongle-Fach ein.
• Wenn ein Verbindungsproblem zwischen dem Presenter und dem PC auftritt, befolgen  
 Sie bitte die folgenden Anweisungsschritte:
  i) Trennen Sie den Dongle vom PC und schalten Sie den Presenter auf die Position AUS.
  ii) Schalten Sie den Presenter auf die Position EIN.
  iii) Schließen Sie den Dongle an den USB-Port des PCs an.
• Bei Verwendung mit einem anderen Computer schließen Sie den Dongle bitte erneut  
 an, um die Ersteinrichtung zu starten.
• Der RF-Anschluss benötigt Strom von der Batterie, um richtig zu funktionieren.

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION
• Lorsque vous avez terminé d’utiliser le présentateur avec un ordinateur, retirez le
 dongle de l’ordinateur et replacez-le dans le compartiment RF.
• Si vous rencontrez des problèmes de connexion entre le présentateur et l’ordinateur,  
 suivez les instructions ci-dessous :
  i) Retirez le dongle de l’ordinateur et réglez le présentateur sur la position OFF.
  ii) Réglez le présentateur sur la position ON.
  iii) Insérez de nouveau le dongle dans le port USB de l’ordinateur.
• Si vous utilisez un autre ordinateur, connectez-le de nouveau pour la configuration initiale.
• La connexion RF requiert le bon fonctionnement de l’alimentation par pile.

CONSEJOS DE USO
• Una vez haya terminado de utilizar el Presentador en el ordenador, retire el 
 dongle del ordenador y vuelva a colocarlo en el compartimento de dongle RF.
• Si se producen problemas con la conexión entre el Presentador y el ordenador, siga  
 estas instrucciones:
  i) Retire el dongle del ordenador y coloque el Presentador en posición OFF
  ii) Coloque el Presentador en posición ON
  iii) Vuelva a insertar el dongle en el puerto USB del ordenador
• Si utiliza un ordenador diferente, conecte de nuevo para realizar la configuración inicial.
• La conexión RF necesita pilas para funcionar correctamente.

SUGGERIMENTI DI UTILIZZO
• Dopo aver utilizzato il Presenter con un computer, rimuovere il dongle dal 
 computer e reinserirlo nello scomparto del dongle RF.
• Se si verificano problemi di connessione tra il Presenter e il PC, eseguire le seguenti  
 istruzioni:
  i) Rimuovere il dongle dal PC e spegnere il Presenter
  ii) Accendere il Presenter
  iii) Inserire nuovamente il dongle nella porta USB del PC
• Se si utilizza questo dispositivo con un computer differente, eseguire una nuova  
 connessione per l'impostazione iniziale.
• La connessione RF richiede un’alimentazione tramite batterie per un corretto   
 funzionamento.

GEBRUIKSTIPS
• Als u klaar bent met het gebruik van de Presenter met een computer, haalt u de dongle uit
  decomputer en plaatst u deze terug in de gleuf aan de achterkant van het apparaat.
• Als er een verbindingsprobleem is tussen de Presenter en de pc volgt u de volgende  
 instructies:
  i) Haal de dongle uit de pc en zet de Presenter in de UIT-stand
  ii) Zet de Presenter in de Keynote/Powerpoint-stand
  iii) Steek de dongle weer in de USB-poort van de pc
• Als u deze gebruikt met een andere computer, moet u opnieuw verbinding maken voor de  
 beginset-up.
• De RF-verbinding heeft batterijvermogen nodig om goed te functioneren.

          CAUTION 
● There is a risk of explosion if an incorrect battery type is installed. Please dispose    
 of used batteries according to their instructions. 
● Keep the batteries out of reach of children. 
● Never expose batteries to high temperatures or direct heat and never dispose of them 
 by incineration. 
● Do not allow metal objects to touch the battery terminals on the device; they can   
 become hot and cause burns. 
● Remove the batteries if they are worn out or have been stored for an extended period   
 of time. 
● Always remove old, weak, or worn out batteries promptly and recycle or dispose of   
 them in accordance with Federal, State, and Local regulations. 
● If a battery leaks, remove all batteries, taking care to keep the leaked fluid from   
 touching your skin or clothes. If fluid from the battery comes into contact with skin or   
 clothes, flush skin with water immediately.

       ACHTUNG
● Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn ein ungeeigneter Batterietyp eingesetzt wird. 
 Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien entsprechend der Anweisung.
● Bewahren Sie die Batterien außer Reichweite von Kindern auf.
● Halten Sie die Batterien immer von hohen Temperaturen und direkter Wärmeein 
 wirkung fern,und entsorgen Sie sie nie durch Verbrennen.
● Achten Sie darauf, dass die Batterieklemmen am Gerät nicht mit Metallgegenständen in  
 Kontakt kommen; anderenfalls könnten diese heiß werden und zu Verbrennungen führen.
● Entnehmen Sie die Batterien, wenn sie leer sind oder für lange Zeit nicht
 verwendet wurden.
● Ersetzen Sie alte, schwache oder leere Batterien unverzüglich, und recyceln oder
 entsorgen Sie sie gemäß den geltenden Verordnungen.
● Falls Batterieflüssigkeit austritt, entnehmen Sie alle Batterien und achten Sie dabei  
 darauf, dass keine ausgetretene Batterieflüssigkeit auf Ihre Haut oder Kleidung  
 gelangt. Falls ausgetretene Batterieflüssigkeit auf Ihre Haut oder Kleidung gelangt,  
 spülen Sie die betroffene Stelle sofort gründlich mit Wasser ab.

       PRÉCAUTIONS 
● Il existe un risque d’explosion si vous insérez un type de pile incorrect. Mettez au 
 rebut les piles usagées conformément à leurs instructions.
● Gardez les piles hors de la portée des enfants.
● Veillez à ne pas exposer les piles à des températures élevées ou à une source de  
 chaleur directe, ni à les incinérer pour les mettre au rebut.
● Veillez à ne pas laisser d’objets métalliques en contact avec les bornes de la pile sur le
 périphérique. Ils risquent de chauffer et de causer des brûlures.
● Retirez les piles du périphérique si elles sont usagées ou si vous n’utilisez pas celui-ci
 pendant une période prolongée.
● Retirez toujours et rapidement les piles anciennes, faibles ou usagées et recyclez-les  
 ou mettez-les au rebut conformément aux réglementations fédérales, nationales ou  
 locales.
● En cas de fuite, retirez toutes les piles, en prenant soin d’éviter tout contact avec la  
 peau ou les vêtements. Si le liquide de la pile entre en contact avec la peau ou les  
 vêtements, rincez immédiatement la peau à eau.

       PRECAUCIONES
● Si utiliza un tipo de pila no compatible, puede provocar una explosión. Deseche  
 las pilas utilizadas de acuerdo con sus instrucciones.
● Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños.
● No exponga a altas temperaturas, someta a calor directo o queme las pilas.
● No permita que ningún objeto metálico entre en contacto con los terminales de las  
 pilas del dispositivo; pueden calentarse y provocar quemaduras.
● Retire las pilas si están agotadas o se han almacenado durante un período prolongado  
 de tiempo.
● Extraiga las pilas antiguas, agotadas o que contengan poca carga y recíclelas
 de acuerdo con las leyes federales, estatales y locales.
● Si una pila presenta fugas, retire todas las pilas y procure evitar que el líquido vertido  
 entre en contacto con su piel o ropa. Si el líquido de una pila entra en contacto con la  
 piel o la ropa, lávese la piel con agua inmediatamente.

        PRECAUZIONI
● La batteria potrebbe esplodere se non viene inserito un tipo corretto. Attenersi alle  
 istruzioni per lo smaltimento delle batterie usate.
● Mantenere le batterie fuori della portata dei bambini.
● Non esporre mai le batterie a temperature elevate o calore diretto, né sottoporle a  
 incenerimento.
● Evitare il contatto tra oggetti di metallo e i terminali delle batterie nel dispositivo; tali  
 contatti possono divenire caldi e causare scottature.
● Rimuovere le batterie se sono scariche o se sono state conservate per un lungo periodo  
 di tempo.
● Rimuovere sempre prontamente batterie vecchie, deboli, o esaurite e smaltirle secondo  
 le normative nazionali, regionali o locali.
● In caso di perdite dalla batteria, rimuovere tutte le batterie, evitando il contatto del liquido  
 fuoriuscito con la pelle o i vestiti. Se il liquido di una batteria entra in contatto con la pelle
 o i vestiti, lavare immediatamente con acqua.
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        WAARSCHUWING
● Er is kans op explosiegevaar als een onjuist type batterij wordt gebruikt. Gooi lege
 batterijen weg volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
● Houd de batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.
● Stel batterijen nooit bloot aan hoge temperaturen of directe hitte en verwijder de  
 batterijen niet door deze te verbranden.
● Zorg ervoor dat metalen voorwerpen niet in aanraking komen met de accupolen van  
 het apparaat; deze kunnen heet worden en brandplekken veroorzaken.
● Verwijder de batterijen als deze leeg zijn en gebruik geen batterijen die voor een lange  
 periode zijn opgeslagen.
● Gooi oude, zwakke of lege batterijen direct weg en zorg ervoor dat ze worden   
 gerecycled of verwerkt volgens landelijke of lokale wetgeving.
● Als een batterij lekt, verwijder dan alle batterijen en zorg ervoor dat uw huid of kleding  
 niet in aanraking komt met de gelekte vloeistof. Als uw huid of kleding toch in   
 aanraking komt met de batterijvloeistof, spoelt u uw huid onmiddellijk af met water.

       FORSIGTIG
● Der er risiko for eksplosion, hvis du isætter en forkert batteritype. Bortskaf brugte
 batterier i henhold til den vejledning, der følger med dem.
● Opbevar batterierne uden for børns rækkevidde.
● Batterierne må ikke udsættes for høje temperaturer eller direkte varme, og de må  
 under ingen omstændigheder brændes.
● Sørg for, at ingen metalgenstande kommer i kontakt med enhedens batteriklemmer.  
 De kan blive varme og forårsage forbrændinger.
● Tag batterierne ud, hvis de er opbrugte eller har siddet i enheden i længere tid.
● Sørg altid for at tage gamle, svage eller opbrugte batterier ud, og genbrug eller  
 bortskaf dem i henhold til lokale love og bestemmelser.
● Hvis et batteri er utæt, skal du tage alle batterierne ud og sørge for, at batterivæsken  
 ikke kommer i kontakt med hud eller tøj. Hvis batterivæske kommer i kontakt med hud  
 eller tøj, skal du straks skylle huden med vand.

        VAROITUS 
● Räjähdysvaara, mikäli pariston tilalle asennetaan vääränmallinen paristo. Hävitä
 käytetyt paristot ohjeiden mukaisesti.
● Pidä paristot pois lasten ulottuvilta.
● Älä altista paristoja korkeille lämpötiloille tai suoralle lämmölle. Älä hävitä niitä   
 polttamalla.
● Älä kosketa laitteen paristoliittimiä metalliesineillä; ne voivat kuumentua ja aiheuttaa  
 palovammoja.
● Poista paristot, jos ne ovat kuluneet tai olleet laitteessa erittäin pitkään.
● Poista aina vanhat, heikot tai kuluneet paristot ja kierrätä ne tai hävitä ne kansallisen  
 lainsäädännön mukaisesti.
● Mikäli paristo vuotaa, poista kaikki paristot. Älä päästä paristonesteitä kosketuksiin
 ihon tai vaatteiden kanssa. Mikäli näin kuitenkin tapahtuu, huuhtele iho välittömästi
 vedellä.

        VARNING
● Om du sätter i fel typ av batteri finns det risk för explosion. Kassera förbrukade
 batterier i enlighet med anvisningarna.
● Förvara batterierna utom räckhåll för barn.
● Utsätt aldrig batterierna för höga temperaturer eller direkt värme eller gör dig av med  
 dem genom att bränna dem.
● Låt inte metallföremål komma i kontakt med batteripolerna på enheten – de kan bli  
 hetaoch orsaka brännskador.
● Ta bort batterierna om de är utslitna eller har lagrats under en längre tid.
● Ta alltid bort gamla, svaga eller utslitna batterier direkt och lämna in dem för   
 återvinning eller gör dig av med dem i enlighet med nationella och lokala föreskrifter.
● Om ett batteri läcker ska du ta ut alla batterier och vara försiktig så att läckande vätska  
 inte kommer ikontakt med huden eller kläderna. Om vätska från ett batteri kommer i  
 kontakt med hudeneller kläderna ska du skölja huden med vatten omedelbart.

        ATENÇÃO
● Existe risco de explosão se for introduzido um tipo de pilha incorreto. Elimine as
 pilhas usadas de acordo com as respetivas instruções.
● Mantenha as pilhas longe do alcance das crianças.
● Nunca exponha as pilhas a altas temperaturas ou calor direto, e nunca as elimine por  
 incineração.
● Não permita que objetos metálicos entrem em contacto com os terminais das pilhas  
 no dispositivo; podem aquecer e provocar queimaduras.
● Remova as pilhas se estas estiverem gastas ou armazenadas durante um longo  
 período de tempo.
● Remova sempre as pilhas antigas, fracas ou gastas prontamente e recicle ou elimine  
 as mesmas de acordo com a regulamentação Federal, Estatal e Local.
● Se houver uma fuga numa pilha, remova todas as pilhas, tendo cuidado para não  
 permitir que o líquido entre em contacto com a sua pele ou roupas. Se o líquido de uma  
 pilha entrar em contacto com a pele ou roupas, lave imediatamente a pele com água.

       ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ 
● Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης, αν τοποθετηθεί λάθος τύπος μπαταρίας. Να απορρίπτετε 
 τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες στη συσκευασία τους.
● Φυλάσσετε τις μπαταρίες μακριά από παιδιά.
● Μην εκθέτετε τις μπαταρίες σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή άμεση θέρμανση και μην τις  
 απορρίπτετε μέσω καύσης.
● Μην αφήνετε μεταλλικά αντικείμενα να έρχονται σε επαφή με τους ακροδέκτες της  
 μπαταρίας στη συσκευή. Η μπαταρία μπορεί να υπερθερμανθεί και να προκαλέσει  
 εγκαύματα.
● Αφαιρείτε τις μπαταρίες, αν παρουσιάσουν φθορά ή έχουν αποθηκευτεί για μεγάλο
 χρονικό διάστημα.
● Αφαιρείτε αμέσως παλιές, άδειες ή φθαρμένες μπαταρίες και ανακυκλώνετε ή   
 απορρίπτετε τις μπαταρίες αυτές σύμφωνα με τους εθνικούς και τοπικούς   
 κανονισμούς.
● Εάν μια μπαταρία παρουσιάσει διαρροή, αφαιρέστε όλες τις μπαταρίες, προσέχοντας  
 ώστε το υγρό από τη διαρροή να μην έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα ρούχα σας. Εάν  
 το υγρό της μπαταρίας έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα ρούχα, ξεπλύνετε το δέρμα  
 αμέσως με νερό.
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         ОСТОРОЖНО
● В случае установки элемента питания неподходящего типа существует 
 опасность взрыва. Утилизируйте использованные элементы питания согласно  
 инструкции к ним.
● Храните элементы питания в месте, недоступном для детей.
● Ни в коем случае не подвергайте элементы питания воздействию высокой  
 температуры или непосредственному нагреванию. Запрещается утилизировать  
 элементы питания путем сжигания.
● Не допускайте контакта металлических объектов с клеммами элементов питания  
 на устройстве; они могут нагреться и вызвать ожоги.
● Удаляйте элементы питания, если они разрядились или хранились в течение  
 длительного времени.
● Обязательно без промедления удаляйте старые, частично или полностью  
 разрядившиеся элементы питания и утилизируйте их в соответствии с   
 федеральными, региональными и местными нормативными предписаниями.
● В случае протекания элемента питания удаляйте все элементы питания, избегая  
 попадания вытекшей жидкости на кожу или одежду. В случае попадания жидкости  
 из элемента питания на кожу или одежду немедленно промойте кожу водой.

          ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
● Robbanásveszély léphet fel, ha nem megfelelő típusú elemet használ. A már nem  
 használható elemek selejtezését a használati utasításuk szerint végezze.
● Az elemeket kisgyermekektől elzárva tárolja.
● Az elemeket soha ne tegye ki magas hőmérsékletnek vagy közvetlen hőhatásnak, és  
 ne próbálja elégetéssel megsemmisíteni őket.
● Az eszközön ne érjenek fémtárgyak az elem pólusaihoz. Ez az elem felhevülését és  
 égési sérülést okozhat.
● Távolítsa el az elemeket, ha lemerültek, vagy hosszú ideig tárolták őket.
● A régi, gyenge vagy elhasználódott elemeket mindig haladéktalanul távolítsa el, és adja  
 le őket újrahasznosításra vagy megsemmisítésre az országos vagy helyi   
 szabályozásoknak megfelelően.
● Ha valamelyik elem szivárog, távolítsa el az összes elemet, és közben ügyeljen arra,
 hogy a szivárgó folyadék ne érjen a bőréhez vagy a ruhájához. Ha az elemből szivárgó  
 folyadék érintkezne a bőrével vagy a ruhájával, azonnal öblítse le bőrét vízzel.

        PRZESTROGA 
● Zastąpienie baterią nieodpowiedniego typu może grozić wybuchem. Zużytych 
 baterii należy pozbywać się zgodnie z instrukcją. 
● Baterie przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
● Nigdy nie wystawiać baterii na działanie wysokiej temperatury, bezpośredniego  
 działania ciepła ani nie utylizować przez spalanie.
● Nie dopuść do tego, by przedmioty metalowe dotykały biegunów baterii w urządzeniu;  
 mogą stać się gorące i powodować oparzenia.
● Wyjmuj baterie, jeżeli są zużyte lub były przechowywane przez dłuższy okres czasu.
● Zawsze niezwłocznie wyjmuj baterie stare, rozładowane lub zużyte i oddawaj je do  
 recyklingu lub utylizacji, zgodnie z przepisami federalnymi, stanowymi i lokalnymi.
● Jeżeli bateria wycieka, wyjmij je wszystkie nie dopuszczając do kontaktu elektrolitu ze  
 skórą lub odzieżą. W tym ostatnim przypadku płucz skórę lub odzież obficie wodą.

        ATENŢIE 
● Există pericolul de explozie dacă este introdus un tip incorect de baterii. 
 Dezafectaţi bateriile uzate conform instrucţiunilor corespunzătoare.
● Nu lăsaţi bateriile la îndemâna copiilor.
● Nu expuneţi niciodată bateriile la temperaturi înalte sau la căldură directă şi nu le   
 aruncaţi în foc.
● Nu lăsaţi obiecte de metal să atingă bornele bateriilor dispozitivului; acestea pot deveni 
 fierbinţi şi pot cauza arsuri.
● Scoateţi bateriile dacă sunt uzate sau dacă au fost depozitate o perioadă lungă de timp.
● Scoateţi imediat bateriile vechi, slabe sau uzate şi reciclaţi-le sau dezafectaţi-le în
 conformitate cu reglementările federale, de stat şi locale.
● Dacă o baterie prezintă scurgeri, scoateţi toate bateriile, având grijă ca lichidul scurssă  
 nu vă atingă pielea sau hainele. Dacă lichidul din baterie intră în contact cu pielea sau   
 cu hainele, spălaţi imediat pielea cu apă.

        UPOZORNĚNÍ
● Pokud je vložen nesprávný typ baterie, hrozí riziko výbuchu. Použité baterie
 zlikvidujte podle příslušných pokynů.
● Uchovávejte baterie mimo dosah dětí.
● Nikdy nevystavujte baterie vysokým teplotám nebo přímému teplu ani je nikdy   
 nelikvidujte spalováním.
● Nedovolte, aby se kovové objekty dotýkaly kontaktů baterie v zařízení – mohou se  
 zahřát a způsobit popáleniny.
● Pokud jsou baterie opotřebené nebo byly dlouhou dobu uskladněny, vyjměte je.
● Vždy neprodleně odstraňte staré, slabé nebo opotřebené baterie a recyklujte je nebo  
 zlikvidujte v souladu s federálními, státními nebo místními předpisy.
● Pokud baterie netěsní, vyjměte všechny baterie a dávejte pozor, aby unikající kapalina
 nepřišla do styku s vaší pokožkou nebo oblečením. Pokud se kapalina z baterie  
 dostane do kontaktu s pokožkou nebo oblečením, okamžitě opláchněte pokožku vodou.

           ВНИМАНИЕ
● Съществува риск от експлозия, ако поставите неправилен тип батерия. 
 Изхвърляйте използваните батерии в съответствие с инструкциите.
● Съхранявайте батериите на място, недостъпно за деца.
● Никога не излагайте батериите на високи температури или пряка топлина и никога не  
 ги хвърляйте в огъня.
● Не позволявайте метални предмети да се допират до клемите за батерия на   
 устройството; възможно е да се нагорещят и да причинят изгаряния.
● Махнете батериите, ако са изтощени или са били съхранявани твърде дълго.
● Винаги махайте старите, слаби или изтощени батерии бързо и ги рециклирайте в  
 съответствие с федералните, държавни или местни разпоредби.
● Ако някоя батерия протече, извадете всички батерии, като внимавате изтеклата  
 течност да не се докосва до кожата или дрехите ви. Ако течност от батерията влезе в  
 контакт с кожата или дрехите ви, незабавно изплакнете кожата с вода.

         POZOR
● Če vstavite napačno vrsto baterije, lahko pride do eksplozije. Rabljene baterije   
 odlagajte skladno z navodili.
● Baterije hranite zunaj dosega otrok.
● Baterij ne izpostavljajte visokim temperaturam ali neposredni vročini in nikoli se jih ne  
 poskusite znebiti s sežiganjem.
● Preprečite, da bi se kovinski predmeti dotikali priključkov za baterijo v napravi, saj lahko  
 postanejo vroči in povzročijo opekline.
● Baterije odstranite, če so izrabljene ali ste jih imeli shranjenedalj časa.
● Stare, slabe ali izrabljene baterije odstranite pravočasno in jih reciklirajte ali odložite
 skladno z zveznimi, državnimi in lokalnimi predpisi.
● Če katera baterija pušča, odstranite vse baterije. Pazite, da tekočina, ki pušča, ne pride  
 v stik s kožo ali obleko. Če tekočina iz baterije pride v stik s kožo ali obleko, kožo takoj  
 sperite z vodo.
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           OPREZ
● Uporaba baterija pogrešne vrste može izazvati rizik od eksplozije. Rabljene 
 baterije odložite u otpad u skladu s uputama.
● Baterije držite izvan dohvata djece.
● Nikad ne izlažite baterije visokim temperaturama ili izravnoj toplini i nikad ih ne   
 zbrinjavajte spaljivanjem.
● Pazite da metalni predmeti ne dođu u dodir s priključcima baterije na uređaju jer se  
 mogu jako zagrijati i uzrokovati opekline.
● Uklonite baterije ako su istrošene ili su duže vrijeme skladištene.
● Uvijek što prije uklonite stare, slabe ili istrošene baterije i reciklirajte ih ili odložite u  
 otpad u skladu s nacionalnim ili lokalnim propisima.
● U slučaju curenja baterije uklonite sve baterije pazeći da iscurena tekućina ne dođe u  
 dodir s kožom ili odjećom. U slučaju kontakta tekućine iz baterije s kožom ili odjećom  
 kožu odmah isperite vodom.

           UPOZORNENIE
● V prípade vloženia batérie nesprávneho typu hrozí riziko výbuchu. Použité batérie  
 zlikvidujte v súlade s pokynmi, ktoré sú k nim pribalené.
● Batérie uschovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
● Batérie nikdy nevystavujte vysokým teplotám ani priamemu teplu a nikdy ich nelikvidujte  
 spaľovaním.
● Dbajte na to, aby svorky batérií v zariadení neprišli do kontaktu s kovovými predmetmi –  
 môžu sa zohriať a spôsobiť popáleniny.
● Ak sú batérie opotrebené, alebo ak boli dlhodobo uskladnené, vyberte ich.
● Staré, slabé alebo opotrebené batérie okamžite vyberte a recyklujte alebo zlikvidujte v  
 súlade s federálnymi, štátnymi a miestnymi predpismi.
● V prípade úniku elektrolytu z batérie vyberte všetky batérie a dávajte pozor, aby sa  
 unikajúca kvapalina nedostala do kontaktu s pokožkou alebo odevom. Ak sa kvapalina  
 z  batérie dostane do kontaktu s pokožkou alebo odevom, pokožku okamžite   
 opláchnite vodou.

          DİKKAT
● Uygunsuz bir pil tipi kullanılması halinde, patlama riski söz konusudur. Lütfen   
 kullanılmış pilleri talimatlara uygun biçimde imha edin.
● Pilleri çocukların erişemeyeceği yerlerde saklayın.
● Pilleri asla yüksek sıcaklıklara ya da doğrudan ısıya maruz bırakmayın, asla yakarak  
 imha etmeyin.
● Metal nesnelerin cihaz üzerindeki pil kutuplarına değmesini önleyin; aksi takdirde  
 ısınabilir ve yanıklara neden olabilirler.
● Eskidiğinde ya da uzun süre saklandığında pilleri çıkarın.
● Her zaman eski, zayıf ya da çok kullanılmış pilleri hemen değiştirin ve Federal ve
 Yerel düzenlemeler ile Eyalet düzenlemelerine uygun olarak geri dönüştürün ya da  
 imha edin.
● Bir pil sızdırırsa, sızan sıvının teninize ya da giysilerinize temas etmemesini sağlayarak
 tüm pilleri çıkarın. Bir pilden gelen sıvının teninize ya da giysilerinize temas etmesi  
 halinde, teninizi hemen su ile yıkayın.

          САҚ БОЛЫҢЫЗ
● Егер дұрыс емес батарея түрі салынса, жарылу қаупі болады. Қолданылған   
 батареяларды өз нұсқауларына сəйкес жойыңыз.
● Батареяларды балалардың қолы жетпейтін жерде сақтаңыз.
● Батареяларды жоғары температураға немесе тікелей ыстық көзінде ешқашанда   
 қолданбаңыз жəне оларды ешқашанда жақпаңыз.
● Құрылғыдағы батарея түйіспелеріне металл заттармен түртпеңіз; олар ыстық   
 болуы жəне күйікке себеп болуы мүмкін.
● Тозған немесе ұзақ уақыт бойы сақталған батареяларды жойыңыз.
● Ескі, əлсіз немесе тозған батареяларды əрқашан жылдам жойыңыз жəне оларды   
 федералдық, мемлекеттік жəне жергілікті ережелерге сəйкес қайта өңдеңіз   
 немесе жойыңыз.
● Егер батарея жылыстаса, барлық батареяларды жойыңыз жəне аққан сұйықтықты  
 теріңізге немесе киімдеріңізге тимеуі үшін мұқият болыңыз. Егер батареядан   
 аққан сұйықтық теріге немесе киімге тисе, теріңізді дереу сумен жуыңыз.

  
             ՆԱԽԱԶԳՈՒՇԱՑՈՒՄ
● Սխալ մարտկոցներ տեղադրելու դեպքում կարող է առաջանալ պայթյուն:   
 Օգտագործված մարտկոցները օգտահանեք համաձայն դրանց համապատասխան   
 ցուցումների:
● Մարտկոցները հեռու պահեք երեխաներից:
● Մարտկոցները երբեք մի դրեք բարձր ջերմաստիճանի կամ անմիջապես ջեռուցման  
 աղբյուրի մոտ և երբեք մի օգտահանեք դրանք այրելու միջոցով:
● Հեռու պահեք մետաղական առարկաները մարտկոցի հպակներից, որոնք գտնվում   
 են սարքի վրա. դրանք կարող են տաքանալ և այրվածքներ առաջացնել:
● Հեռացրեք մարտկոցները, եթե մաշված են կամ պահված են եղել երկար   
 ժամանակահատվածով:
● Երբեք մի օգտագործեք հին, թույլ կամ մաշված մարտկոցներ և հանձնեք   
 վերամշակման կամ օգտահանեք դրանք՝ համաձայն դաշնային, նահանգային և   
 տարածաշրջանի կանոնակարգումների:
● Եթե որևէ մարտկոցից հոսք է նկատվում, հանեք բոլոր մարտկոցները՝ հեռու   
 պահելով թափված հեղուկը մաշկից կամ հագուստից: Եթե մարտկոցից թափված   
 հեղուկը թափվի ձեր մաշկին կամ հագուստին, անմիջապես լվացեք այն ջրով:

            ЭСКЕРТҮҮ
● Туура эмес батарея түрү киргизилгени үчүн жарылуу коркунучу бар. Сураныч   
 колдонулган батареяларды нускамаларга ылайык жок кылыңыз.
● Батареяларды жаш балдар жетпеген жерде сактаңыз.
● Эч качан батареяларды жогорку температура таасирине таштабаңыз, ошондой   
 эле түздөн-түз жылуулуктан жана аларды күйгүзүү аркылуу жок кылуудан алыс   
 болуңуз.
● Металл буюмдар түзмөктүн батарея терминалына тийип кетүүсүнө жол бербеңиз,  
 анткени ал ысыкка жана өрткө себеп болушу мүмкүн.
● Батареялар эскирген жана көп убакыт ичинде сакталган болсо аларды чыгарып   
 коюңуз.
● Ар дайым убакыты өткөн, кубатсыз, эскирген батареяларды тезирээк    
 Федералдык, Штаттык жана жергиликтүүнормативдик актылар негизинде жок   
 кылып жүрүңүз.
● Эгерде батареядан суюктук агып жатса, баардык батареяларды чыгарыңыз жана   
 ал суюктук териңиз же кийимиңизге тийип кетүүсүнө сак болуңуз. Эгерде   
 батареядан чыккан суюктук тери же кийимиңизге тийип кетсе тезинен аны суу   
 менен жууп салыңыз.
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TIPS OM BRUG 
• Når du er færdig med at bruge Presenter sammen med en computer, skal du tage  
 donglen ud af computeren og anbringe den i RF dongle-rummet.
• Hvis du har problemer med at oprette forbindelse mellem Presenter og pc'en, skal du  
 følge disse anvisninger:
  i) Tag donglen ud af pc'en, og flyt kontakten på Presenter til positionen OFF
  ii) Flyt kontakten på Presenter til positionen ON
  iii) Indsæt donglen i pc'ens USB-port igen
• Ved brug sammen med en anden computer, skal du oprette forbindelse igen og udføre  
 den indledende opsætning.
• RF-forbindelse kræver, at batterierne fungerer korrekt.

KÄYTTÖVINKKEJÄ
• Kun lopetat esityskaukosäätimen käytön tietokoneella, irrota sovitin tietokoneesta
 ja laita se RF-sovittimelle varattuun lokeroon.
• Mikäli yhteyden muodostaminen esityskaukosäätimen ja tietokoneen välille ei onnistu,  
 noudata seuraavia ohjeita:
  i) Irrota sovitin tietokoneesta ja kytke esityskaukosäädin off-asentoon.
  ii) Kytke esityskaukosäädin on-asentoon.
  iii) Liitä sovitin uudelleen tietokoneen USB-porttiin.
• Jos käytät toista tietokonetta, muodosta yhteys uudelleen alkuasetusten tekemistä varten.
• RF-yhteyden käyttö edellyttää, että paristot toimivat.

ANVÄNDNINGSTIPS
• När du är klar med att använda presentatören med en dator, avlägsna 
 hårdvarunyckeln från datorn och placera den i förvaringsutrymmet för RF-hårdvarunyckeln.
• Om du har problem med att upprätta en förbindelse mellan presentatören och datorn  
 gör du så här:
  i) Ta bort hårdvarunyckeln från datorn och ställ in presentatören i avstängt läge (OFF)
  ii) Ställ in presentatören i påslaget läge (ON)
  iii) Sätt i hårdvarunyckeln i datorns USB-port igen
• Om du byter till en annan dator upprepar du anslutningsproceduren för att göra en  
 inledande konfiguration.
• RF-anslutningen kräver batteriström för att fungera korrekt.

SUGESTÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
• Quando terminar de utilizar o Apresentador com um computador, retire o dongle 
 do computador e volte a colocá-lo no compartimento do dongle RF.
• Se ocorrer um problema de ligação entre o Apresentador e o PC, siga as seguintes instruções:
  i) Remova o dongle do PC e desligue o Apresentador
  ii) Ligue o Apresentador
  iii) Volte a introduzir o dongle na entrada USB do PC
• Quando utilizar com um computador diferente, ligue novamente para a configuração inicial.
• A ligação RF requer que a alimentação das pilhas funcione corretamente."

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
• Όταν ολοκληρώσετε τη χρήση της συσκευής παρουσίασης με τον υπολογιστή, 
 αφαιρέστε το dongle από τονυπολογιστή και τοποθετήστε το πίσω στην υποδοχή RF 
 dongle.
• Εάν αντιμετωπίσετε προβλήματα με τη σύνδεση της συσκευής παρουσίασης στον  
 υπολογιστή, ακολουθήστε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες:
  i) Αφαιρέστε το dongle από τον υπολογιστή και απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή  
     παρουσίασης, γυρνώντας το διακόπτη στη θέση OFF
  ii) Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή παρουσίασης, γυρνώντας το διακόπτη στη θέση ON
  iii) Εισαγάγετε το dongle ξανά στη θύρα USB του υπολογιστή
• Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή σε διαφορετικό υπολογιστή, επαναλάβετε τη   
 σύνδεση, για να εγκαταστήσετε τη συσκευή από την αρχή.
• Για να λειτουργήσει σωστά, η σύνδεση RF απαιτεί τροφοδοσία με μπαταρίες.

СОВЕТЫ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
• Завершив использование пульта для проведения презентаций совместно с  
 компьютером, отсоедините аппаратный ключ от компьютера и снова поместите  
 его в отсек для РЧ-ключа.
• При возникновении проблем с соединением между пультом для проведения  
 презентаций и ПК следуйте приведенным ниже указаниям:
  i) отсоедините аппаратный ключ от ПК и переключите пульт для проведения  
     презентаций в положение OFF (ВЫКЛ.);
  ii) переключите пульт для проведения презентаций в положение ON (ВКЛ.);
  iii) снова подсоедините аппаратный ключ к порту USB ПК.
• В случае использования с другим компьютером повторите соединение для  
 первоначальной настройки.
• Для правильной работы РЧ-соединения требуется питание от элементов питания.

HASZNÁLATI TIPPEK
• Ha befejezte a prezentációs eszköz használatát a számítógéppel, távolítsa el a 
 kommunikációs egységet a számítógépből, és rakja az RF-kommunikációs egység  
 rekeszébe.
• Ha probléma lép fel a prezentációs eszköz és a PC csatlakoztatása közben, kövesse  
 az alábbi utasításokat:
  i) Húzza ki a kommunikációs egységet a PC-ből és kapcsolja ki a prezentációs eszközt
  ii) Kapcsolja be a prezentációs egységet
  iii) Dugja be újra a kommunikációs egységet a PC USB-portjába
• Ha másik számítógéppel használja, csatlakoztassa újra a kezdeti beállítás elvégzéséhez.
• Az RF-kapcsolat megfelelő működéséhez töltéssel rendelkező elem szükséges.

PORADY DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA
• Po zakończeniu korzystania z prezentera z komputerem należy odłączyć nadajnik
 od komputera i umieścić go w prezenterze.
• W przypadku problemów z ustanowieniem połączenia prezentera z komputerem należy  
 postępować zgodnie z następującą procedurą:
  i) Wyjmij nadajnik ze złącza komputera i ustaw przełącznik prezentera w położeniu OFF (wył.).
  ii) Ustaw przełącznik prezentera w położeniu ON (wł.).
  iii) Włóż nadajnik ponownie do złącza USB komputera.
• Korzystając z innego komputera, należy ponownie ustanowić połączenie, aby   
 przeprowadzić wstępną konfigurację.
• Zasilanie bateryjne jest niezbędne do prawidłowego funkcjonowania połączenia  
 bezprzewodowego.

SFATURI DE UTILIZARE
• Când aţi terminat de utilizat dispozitivul pentru prezentări cu un computer, 
 scoateţi dongle-ul din computer şi puneţi-l la loc în compartimentul de dongle RF.
• Când aveţi probleme de conectare între dispozitivul pentru prezentări şi PC, urmaţi  
 aceste instrucţiuni:
  i) Scoateţi dongle-ul din PC şi comutaţi dispozitivul pentru prezentări la poziţia OPRIT
  ii) Comutaţi dispozitivul pentru prezentări la poziţia PORNIT
  iii) Introduceţi din nou dongle-ul în portul USB de la PC
• Când îl utilizaţi cu un alt computer, conectaţi-l din nou pentru a efectua configurarea iniţială.
• În vederea funcţionării corespunzătoare, conexiunea RF necesită alimentare de la baterie.

RADY PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ
• Po skončení používání prezentačního zařízení v kombinaci s počítačem vyjměte
 RF adaptér z počítače a umístěte jej do prostoru pro RF adaptér.
• Pokud máte problémy s připojením prezentačního zařízení k počítači, postupujte  
 následovně:
  i) Vyjměte RF adaptér z počítače a prezentační zařízení přepněte do polohy OFF (Vyp.).
  ii) Prezentační zařízení přepněte do polohy ON (Zap.).
  iii) Znovu vložte RF adaptér do USB portu počítače.
• Pokud zařízení používáte s jiným počítačem, znovu ho připojte pro počáteční nastavení.
• Připojení RF vyžaduje pro správnou funkci napájení z baterie.

СЪВЕТИ ЗА РАБОТА
• След като приключите работата с презентатора и компютър, махнете   
 електронния ключ от компютъра и го върнете в неговото отделение.
• Когато имате проблеми със свързването на презентатора и компютъра,   
 следвайте тези инструкции:
  i) Извадете електронния ключ от компютъра и изключете презентатора
  ii) Превключете презентатора в положение ON (Вкл.)
  iii) Отново поставете електронния ключ в USB порт на компютъра
• Когато използвате с друг компютър, свържете отново за първоначална настройка.
• RF връзката се нуждае от захранване чрез батерия за нормална работа.

NASVETI ZA UPORABO
• Ko pripomočka za predstavitve Presenter ne uporabljate več z računalnikom, 
 zunanjo napravo odstranite izračunalnika in jo vstavite v predel za zunanjo napravo RF.
• Če imate težave pri povezovanju pripomočka za predstavitve Presenter in računalnika,  
 upoštevajte ta navodila:
  i) Odstranite zunanjo napravo iz računalnika in pripomoček za predstavitve Presenter  
     preklopite v položaj OFF (Izklop)
  ii) Pripomoček za predstavitve Presenter preklopite v položaj ON (Vklop)
  iii) Zunanjo napravo znova vstavite v računalniška vrata USB
• Ko uporabite drug računalnik, za začetno nastavitev znova vzpostavite povezavo.
• Povezava RF za pravilno delovanje potrebuje baterijsko napajanje.

SAVJETI ZA UPOTREBU
• Kad završite s upotrebom prezentera s računalom, izvadite hardverski ključ iz 
 računala i vratite ga u odjeljak za RF hardverski ključ.
• U slučaju problema pri povezivanju prezentera i računala slijedite ove upute:
  i) Uklonite ključ iz računala i prekidač na prezenteru stavite u položaj OFF.
  ii) Stavite prekidač u položaj ON.
  iii) Ponovo umetnite hardverski ključ u USB priključak na računalu.
• Prilikom upotrebe na drugom računalu ponovo povežite prezenter radi početnog  
 postavljanja.
• Za ispravan rad RF veze potrebno je baterijsko napajanje.

TIPY TÝKAJÚCE SA POUŽÍVANIA
• Po skončení používania prezentéra v kombinácii s počítačom odpojte RF adaptér
 od počítača a odložte ho do priečinka pre RF adaptér.
• V prípade problémov s nadviazaním pripojenia medzi RF adaptérom a počítačom  
 postupujte takto:
  i) RF adaptér odpojte od počítača a prezentér prepnite do polohy OFF (Vyp.).
  ii) Prezentér prepnite do polohy ON (Zap.).
  iii) RF adaptér znova zasuňte do portu USB počítača.
• V prípade použitia s iným počítačom pripojte adaptér a vykonajte úvodné nastavenie.
• RF pripojenie vyžaduje na správne fungovanie napájanie batériami.

KULLANIM İÇİN İPUÇLARI
• Bir bilgisayarda Presenter ürününü kullanmayı bıraktığınızda, dongle'ı bilgisayardan
 çıkarın ve RF dongle yuvasına yerleştirin.
• Presenter ve bilgisayar arasında bağlantı kurmakta sorun yaşıyorsanız, lütfen bu  
 talimatları uygulayın:
  i) Dongle'ı bilgisayardan çıkarın ve Presenter ürününü KAPALI konuma getirin
  ii) Presenter ürününü AÇIK konumuna getirin
  iii) Dongle'ı bilgisayarın USB portuna yeniden takın
• Başka bir bilgisayar ile kullanırken, lütfen ilk kurulum için yeniden bağlanın.
• RF bağlantısının düzgün çalışması pil gücünü gerektirir.

ПАЙДАЛАНУ КЕҢЕСТЕРІ
• Көрсеткішті компьютермен пайдалануды аяқтаған кезде электрондық кілтті  
 компьютерден ажыратыңыз жəне оны RF кілт бөліміне салыңыз.
• Көрсеткіш пен ДК арасында жалғау ақаулықтары болған кезде мына нұсқауларды  
 орындаңыз:
  i) Кілтті ДК-ден ажыратыңыз жəне көрсеткішті ӨШІРУ күйіне қосыңыз
  ii) Көрсеткішті ҚОСУ күйіне қосыңыз
  iii) Кілтті ДК USB портына қайтадан салыңыз
• Басқа компьютермен пайдаланған кезде бастапқы орнату үшін қайтадан қосыңыз.
• RF байланысы батарея қуатының дұрыс жұмыс істеуін талап етеді.

ԽՈՐՀՈՒՐԴՆԵՐ ԿԱՊՎԱԾ ՕԳՏԱԳՈՐԾՄԱՆ ՀԵՏ
• Ներկայացման համար նախատեսված սարքի աշխատանքը համակարգչի 
 հետ ավարտելուց հետո հանեք էլեկտրոնային բանալին համակարգչից և   
 տեղադրեք կլորավուն կցաշուրթով մեկուսամասի մեջ:
• Ներկայացման համար նախատեսված սարքի և համակարգչի միջև խնդիրներ  
 առաջանալու դեպքում հետևեք ստորև նշված ցուցումներին.
  i) Հանեք էլեկտրոնային բանալին համակարգչից և տեղակայեք Ներկայացման  
     համար նախատեսված սարքը OFF (ԱՆՋԱՏԱԾ) դիրքի
  ii) Տեղակայեք Ներկայացման համար նախատեսված սարքը ON (ՄԻԱՑՐԱԾ) դիրքի
  iii) Նորից մտցրեք էլեկտրոնային բանալին համակարգչի USB միացքի մեջ
• Այլ համակարգչի հետ օգտագործելու դեպքում նորից կապակցեք և կատարեք  
 սկզբնական տեղակայումը:
• RF միացման համար հարկավոր է, որպեսզի մարտկոցի հոսանքը բավարար լինի:

КОЛДОНУУ КЕҢЕШТЕРИ
• Presenter'ди компьютер менен колдонуп бүткөндөн кийин, программддык 
 ачкычты компьютерден чыгарып RF программдык ачкычтар бөлүмүнө которуңуз.
• Presenter жана персоналдык компьютер ортосундагы туташуу маселелери 
 чыкканда, сураныч төмөнкү нускамаларды аткарыңыз:
  i) Программдык ачкычты персоналдык компьютерден чыгарыңыз жана   
     Presenter'ди ӨЧҮК абалга которуңуз
  ii) Presenter'ди Keynote/Powerpoint абалга которуңуз
  iii) Программдык ачкычты персоналдык компьютер USB портуна кайра киргизиңиз
• Башка компьютер менен колдонгондо, сураныч кайрадан баштапкы жөндөөлөргө  
 туташыңыз.
• RF туташуу туура иштеши үчүн батарея кубатын талап кылат.
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 Només per a la Unió Europea i a l’Espai Econòmic Europeu (Noruega, Islàndia i Liechtenstein)
 Aquests símbols indican que aquest producte no s’ha de llençar amb les escombraries de la llar, 
d’acord amb la RAEE (2012/19/UE), la Directiva relativa a piles i acumuladors (2006/66/CE) i la 
legislació nacional que implementi aquestes directives.
Aquest producte s’hauria de lliurar en un dels punts de recollida designats, com per exemple, 
intercanviant un per un en comprar un producte similar o lliurant-lo en un lloc de recollida autoritzat per 
al reciclatge de residus d’aparells elèctrics i electrònics (RAEE) i piles i acumuladors. La manipulació 
inadequada d’aquest tipus de residus podria tenir un impacte negatiu en l’entorn i en la salut humana, a 
causa de les substàncies potencialment perilloses que normalment estan associades a l'RAEE.
La vostra cooperació a l’hora de rebutjar correctament aquest producte contribuirà a la utilització 
efectiva dels recursos naturals.
Els usuaris tenen dret a retornar les bateries o els acumuladors usats sense cap càrrec. El preu de 
venda de les bateries i els acumuladors inclou el cost de la gestió ambiental dels residus i no es 
necessari mostrar l’import d’aquest cost en aquest fullet o en la factura que es lliuri a l’usuari final.
Per a més informació sobre el reciclatge d’aquest producte, contacteu amb l’oficina municipal, les 
autoritats encarregades dels residus, el pla de residus homologat o el servei de recollida d’escombraries 
domèstiques de la vostra localitat o visiteu www.canon-europe.com/weee, o 
www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Üksnes Euroopa Liit ja EMP (Norra, Island ja Liechtenstein)
 Antud sümbolid viitavad sellele, et vastavalt elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid käsitlevale 
direktiivile (2012/19/EL), patareisid ja akusid ning patarei- ja akujäätmeid käsitlevale direktiivile 
(2006/66/EÜ) ja/või nimetatud direktiive rakendavatele riiklikele õigusaktidele ei või seda toodet koos 
olmejäätmetega ära visata.
Antud tootest tekkinud jäätmed tuleb anda vastavasse kogumispunkti, nt müügipunkti, mis on volitatud 
üks ühe vastu vahetama, kui ostate uue sarnase toote, või vastavasse elektri- ja lektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmete ning patareide ja akude ümbertöötlemiseks mõeldud kogumispunkti. Antud liiki jäätmete vale 
käitlemine võib kahjustada keskkonda ja inimeste tervist elektri- ja elektroonikajäätmetes tavaliselt 
leiduvate potentsiaalselt ohtlike ainete tõttu. Antud tootest tekkinud jäätmete nõuetekohase kõrvaldam-
isega aitate kasutada loodusvarasid efektiivselt. Täiendava teabe saamiseks elektri- ja elektroonikase-
admetest tekkinud jäätmete ning patarei- ja akujäätmete tagastamise ja ümbertöötlemise kohta võtke 
ühendust kohaliku omavalitsusega, asjakohase 
valitsusasutusega, asjakohase tootjavastutusorganisatsiooniga või olmejäätmete käitlejaga. Lisateavet 
leitate ka Interneti-leheküljelt www.canon-europe.com/weee või www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Tikai Eiropas Savienībai un EEZ (Norvēģijai, Islandei un Lihtenšteinai)
 Šie simboli norāda, ka atbilstoši ES Direktīvai (2012/19/ES) par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu 
atkritumiem (EEIA), Direktīvai (2006/66/EK) par baterijām un akumulatoriem, un akumulatoru 
atkritumiem, ar ko atceļ Direktīvu 91/157/EEK, un vietējiem tiesību aktiem šo izstrādājumu nedrīkst 
izmest kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem.
Šis izstrādājums ir jānodod piemērotā savākšanas vietā, piemēram, apstiprinātā veikalā, kur 
iegādājaties līdzīgu jaunu produktu un atstājat veco, vai apstiprinātā vietā izlietotu elektrisko un 
elektronisko iekārtu un bateriju un akumulatoru pārstrādei. Nepareiza šāda veida atkritumu 
apsaimniekošana var apdraudēt vidi un cilvēka veselību tādu iespējami bīstamu vielu dēļ, kas parasti ir 
elektriskajās un elektroniskajās iekārtās.
Jūsu atbalsts pareizā šāda veida atkritumu apsaimniekošanā sekmēs efektīvu dabas resursu 
izmantošanu.
Lai saņemtu pilnīgāku informāciju par šāda veida izstrādājumu nodošanu otrreizējai pārstrādei, 
sazinieties ar vietējo pašvaldību, atkritumu savākšanas atbildīgo dienestu, pilnvaroto organizāciju vai 
iestādi, kas veic sadzīves atkritumu apsaimniekošanu, vai apmeklējiet tīmekļa vietni
www.canon-europe.com/weee, vai www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Tik Europos Sąjungai ir EEE (Norvegijai, Islandijai ir Lichtenšteinui)
 Šie simboliai reiškia, kad šio gaminio negalima išmesti į buitines atliekas, kaip reikalaujama 
WEEE Direktyvoje (2012/19/ES) ir Baterijų direktyvoje (2006/66/EB) ir (ar) jūsų šalies nacionaliniuose 
įstatymuose, kuriais šios Direktyvos yra įgyvendinamos.
Jeigu cheminio ženklo simbolis yra nurodytas žemiau šio ženklo, tai reiškia, kad vadovaujantis Baterijų 
direktyvą, baterijų ar akumuliatorių sudėtyje yra sunkiųjų metalų (Hg = gyvsidabrio, Cd = kadmio, Pb = 
švino), kurių koncentracija viršija Baterijų direktyvoje nurodytas leistinas ribas.
Šį gaminį reikia pristatyti į specialųjį surinkimo punktą, pavyzdžiui, mainais, kai jūs perkate naują panašų 
gaminį, arba į specialiąją surinkimo vietą, kurioje perdirbamos elektrinės ir elektroninės įrangos atliekos 
bei naudotos baterijos ir akumuliatoriai. Dėl netinkamo šio tipo atliekų tvarkymo gali nukentėti aplinka ir 
iškilti grėsmė žmogaus sveikatai dėl galimai kenksmingų medžiagų, iš esmės susijusių su elektrine ir 
elektronine įranga.
Bendradarbiaudami ir teisingai utilizuodami šiuos gaminius, jūs padėsite efektyviai naudoti gamtinius 
išteklius.
Daugiau informacijos apie gaminio perdirbimą jums gali suteikti vietinis biuras, atliekų tvarkymo 
bendrovė, sertifikuoti organai ar buitinių atliekų surinkimo įmonės. Taip pat siūloma apsilankyti interneto 
svetainėje www.canon-europe.com/weee, arba www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Pouze Evropská unie a EHP (Norsko, Island a Lichtenštejnsko)
 Tento symbol znamená, že podle směrnice OEEZ (2012/19/EU), směrnice o bateriích 
(2006/66/ES) a/nebo podle vnitrostátních právních prováděcích předpisů k těmto směrnicím nemá být 
tento výrobek likvidován s odpadem z domácností.
Tento výrobek má být vrácen do určeného sběrného místa, např. v rámci autorizovaného systému 
odběru jednoho výrobku za jeden nově prodaný podobný výrobek, nebo do autorizovaného sběrného 
místa pro recyklaci odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízení (OEEZ), baterií a akumulátorů. 
Nevhodné nakládání s tímto druhem odpadu by mohlo mít negativní dopad na životní prostředí a lidské 
zdraví, protože elektrická a elektronická zařízení zpravidla obsahují potenciálně nebezpečné látky. Vaše 
spolupráce na správné likvidaci tohoto výrobku napomůže efektivnímu využívání přírodních zdrojů.
Chcete-li získat podrobné informace týkající se recyklace tohoto výrobku, obraťte se prosím na místní 
úřad, orgán pro nakládání s odpady, schválený systém nakládání s odpady či společnost zajišťující 
likvidaci domovního odpadu, nebo navštivte webové stránky www.canon-europe.com/weee nebo 
www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Само за Европейския съюз и ЕИП (Норвегия, Исландия и Лихтенщайн) Тези символи  
 показват, че този продукт не трябва да се изхвърля заедно с битовите отпадъци съгласно 
Директивата за ИУЕЕО (2012/19/ЕC), Директивата за батерии (2006/66/ЕО) и/или Вашето 
национално законодателство, прилагащо тези Директиви. 
Този продукт трябва да бъде предаден в предназначен за целта пункт за събиране, например на 
база размяна, когато купувате нов подобен продукт, или в одобрен събирателен пункт за 
рециклиране на излязло от употреба електрическо и електронно оборудване (ИУЕЕО), батерии и 
акумулатори. Неправилното третиране на този тип отпадъци може да доведе до евентуални 
отрицателни последствия за околната среда и човешкото здраве поради потенциално опасните 
вещества, които обикновено са свързани с ЕЕО. 
В същото време Вашето съдействие за правилното изхвърляне на този продукт ще допринесе за 
ефективното използване на природните ресурси. 
За повече информация относно това къде можете да предадете за рециклиране на този продукт, 
моля свържете се с Вашите местни власти, с органа, отговорен за отпадъците, с одобрената 
система за ИУЕЕО или с Вашата местна служба за битови отпадъци, или посетете www.canon-
europe.com/weee, или www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Samo za Evropsko unijo in EGP (Norveška, Islandija in Lihtenštajn)
 Ti simboli pomenijo, da tega izdelka skladno z Direktivo OEEO (2012/19/EU), Direktivo 
2006/66/ES in/ali nacionalno zakonodajo, ki uvaja ti direktivi, ne smete odlagati z nesortiranimi 
gospodinjskimi odpadki.
Ta izdelek je potrebno odnesti na izbrano zbirno mesto, t. j. pooblaščeno trgovino, kjer ob nakupu 
novega (podobnega) izdelka vrnete starega, ali na pooblaščeno zbirno mesto za ponovno uporabo 
odpadne električne in elektronske opreme (EEO) ter baterij in akumulatorjev. Neustrezno ravnanje s to 
vrsto odpadkov lahko negativno vpliva na okolje in človeško zdravje zaradi potencialno nevarnih snovi, 
ki so pogosto povezane z EEO.
Vaše sodelovanje pri pravilnem odlaganju tega izdelka predstavlja pomemben prispevek k smotrni izrabi 
naravnih virov.
Za več informacij o ponovni uporabi tega izdelka se obrnite na lokalen mestni urad, pristojno službo za 
odpadke, predstavnika pooblaščenega programa za obdelavo odpadkov ali na lokalno komunalo. Lahko 
pa tudi obiščete našo spletno stran www.canon-europe.com/weee, ali www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Samo za Europsku uniju i EEA (Norveška, Island i Lihtenštajn)
 Oznaka pokazuje da se ovaj proizvod ne smije odlagati s komunalnim i ostalim vrstama otpada, u 
skladu s direktivom WEEE (2012/19/EC), Direktivom o baterijama (2006/66/EC) i Pravilnikom o 
gospodarenju otpadnim baterijama i akumulatorima te Pravilnikom o gospodarenju otpadnim električnim 
i elektroničkim uređajima i opremom.
Ovaj bi proizvod trebalo predati ovlašenom skupljaču EE otpada ili prodavatelju koji je dužan preuzeti 
otpadni proizvod po sistemu jedan za jedan, ukoliko isti odgovara vrsti te je obavljao primarne funkcije 
kao i isporučena EE oprema. Otpadne baterije i akumulatori predaju se ovlaštenom skupljaču otpadnih 
baterija ili akumulatora ili prodavatelju bez naknade i obveze kupnje za krajnjeg korisnika. 
Neodgovarajuće rukovanje ovom vrstom otpada može utjecati na okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje zbog 
potencijalno opasnih supstanci koje se najčešće nalaze na takvim mjestima.
Vaša suradnja u pravilnom zbrinjavanju ovog proizvoda pridonijet će djelotvornom iskorištavanju 
prirodnih resursa. Dodatne informacije o recikliranju ovog proizvoda zatražite od svog lokalnog gradskog 
ureda, službe za zbrinjavanje otpada, odobrenog programa ili komunalne službe za uklanjanje otpada ili 
pak na stranicama www.canon-europe.com/weee ili www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Platí len pre štáty Európskej únie a EHP (Nórsko, Island a Lichtenštajnsko)
 Tieto symboly označujú, že podľa Smernice o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení 
(OEEZ) 2012/19/EÚ, Smernice o batériách (2006/66/ES) a podľa platnej legislatívy Slovenskej republiky 
sa tento produkt nesmie likvidovať spolu s komunálnym odpadom.
Produkt je potrebné odovzdať do určenej zberne, napr. prostredníctvom výmeny za kúpu nového 
podobného produktu, alebo na autorizované zberné miesto, ktoré spracúva odpad z elektrických a 
elektronických zariadení (EEZ), batérií a akumulátorov. Nesprávna manipulácia s takýmto typom odpadu 
môže mať negatívny vplyv na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, pretože elektrické a elektronické 
zariadenia obsahujú potenciálne nebezpečné látky.
Spoluprácou na správnej likvidácii tohto produktu prispejete k účinnému využívaniu prírodných zdrojov.
Ďalšie informácie o recyklácii tohto produktu získate od miestneho úradu, úradu životného prostredia, zo 
schváleného plánu OEEZ alebo od spoločnosti, ktorá zaisťuje likvidáciu komunálneho odpadu. Viac 
informácií nájdete aj na webovej stránke: www.canon-europe.com/weee, alebo 
www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Sadece Avrupa Birliği (ve EEA): Norveç, İzlanda ve Liechtenstein
 Ekranda bu sembollerin görünmesi ürünün WEEE Direktifi (2012/19/UE)), Pil Direktifi 
(2006/66/EC) ve/veya ulusal yasalar gereğince ev atıklarıyla birlikte elden çıkarılmaya uygun olmadığını 
gösterir.
Benzeri yeni bir ürün satın alındığında bu ürün, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman (EEE), piller ve 
akümülatör atıklarının geri dönüşümü için belirlenen yetkili toplama noktasına teslim edilerek elde 
çıkarılmalıdır. Atıkların keyfi değerlendirilmesi sonucunda EEE ile ilişkili zararlı maddelerin çevreye ve 
insan sağlığına negatif etkileri oluşur. Zararlı atıkların bilinçli yok edilmesi doğal kaynakların dengeli 
kullanılmasına yardımcı olacaktır. Bu ürünün geri dönüşümü hakkında daha ayrıntılı bilgi sahibi olmak 
için yerel bayiinizle, atık depolama yetkilisiyle, ülkenizdeki atık toplama noktalarıyla veya değerlendirme 
merkezleriyle iletişime geçin veya www.canon-europe.com/weee veya www.canon-europe.com/battery 
adresini ziyaret edin.

 Gjelder kun den europeiske union og EØS (Norge, Island og Liechtenstein)
 Disse symbolene indikerer at dette produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall, i 
henhold til WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU), batteridirektivet (2006/66/EF) og/eller nasjonal lov som har 
implementert disse direktivene.
Produktet må leveres til et dertil egnet innsamlingspunkt, det vil si på en autorisert en-til-en-basis når en 
kjøper et nytt lignende produkt, eller til et autorisert innsamlingssted for resirkulering av avfall fra 
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr (EE-utstyr) og batterier og akkumulatorer. Feil håndtering av denne typen 
avfall kan være miljø- og helseskadelig på grunn av potensielt skadelige stoffer som ofte brukes i 
EE-utstyr.
Din innsats for korrekt avhending av produktet vil bidra til effektiv bruk av naturressurser.
Du kan få mer informasjon om resirkulering av dette produktet ved å kontakte lokale myndigheter, 
avfallsadministrasjonen, et godkjent program eller husholdningens renovasjonsselskap, eller gå til 
www.canon-europe.com/weee, eller  www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Ovaj simbol označava da ovaj proizvod ne sme da se odlaže sa ostalim kućnim otpadom, u  
 skladu sa WEEE Direktivom (2012/19/EU), Direktivom o baterijama (2006/66/EC) i nacionalnim 
zakonima.
Ovaj proizvod treba predati određenom centru za prikupljanje, npr. po principu „jedan-za-jedan“ kada 
kupujete sličan novi proizvod, ili ovlašćenom centru za prikupljanje za reciklažu istrošene električne i 
elektronske opreme (EEE), baterija i akumulatora. Nepravilno rukovanje ovom vrstom otpada može imati 
negativne posledice po životnu sredinu i ljudsko zdravlje usled potencijalno opasnih materijala koji se 
uglavnom vezuju za EEE.
Vaša saradnja na ispravnom odlaganju ovog proizvoda će doprineti efikasnom korišćenju prirodnih resursa.
Više informacija o tome kako možete da reciklirate ovaj proizvod potražite od lokalnih gradskih vlasti, 
komunalne službe, odobrenog plana reciklaže ili servisa za odlaganje kućnog otpada, ili posetite 
stranicu www.canon-europe.com/weee, ili www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Only for European Union and EEA (Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein)
 These symbols indicate that this product is not to be disposed of with your household waste, 
according to the WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU), the Battery Directive (2006/66/EC) and/or national 
legislation implementing those Directives.
This product should be handed over to a designated collection point, e.g., on an authorized one-for-one 
basis when you buy a new similar product or to an authorized collection site for recycling waste electrical 
and electronic equipment (EEE) and batteries and accumulators. Improper handling of this type of waste 
could have a possible impact on the environment and human health due to potentially hazardous 
substances that are generally associated with EEE. Your cooperation in the correct disposal of this 
product will contribute to the effective usage of natural resources. For more information about the 
recycling of this product, please contact your local city office, waste authority, approved scheme or your 
household waste disposal service or visit www.canon-europe.com/weee, or 
www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Nur für Europäische Union und EWR (Norwegen, Island und Liechtenstein)
 Diese Symbole weisen darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt gemäß WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU; 
Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte), Batterien-Richtlinie (2006/66/EG) und nationalen 
Gesetzen zur Umsetzung dieser Richtlinien nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf.
Dieses Produkt muss bei einer dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. Dies kann z. B. 
durch Rückgabe beim Kauf eines neuen ähnlichen Produkts oder durch Abgabe bei einer autorisierten 
Sammelstelle für die Wiederaufbereitung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten sowie Batterien und 
Akkumulatoren geschehen. Der unsachgemäße Umgang mit Altgeräten kann aufgrund potenziell 
gefährlicher Stoffe, die generell mit Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten in Verbindung stehen, negative 
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit haben.
Durch Ihre Mitarbeit bei der umweltgerechten Entsorgung dieses Produkts tragen Sie zu einer effektiven 
Nutzung natürlicher Ressourcen bei.
Um weitere Informationen über die Wiederverwertung dieses Produkts zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich an 
Ihre Stadtverwaltung, den öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger, eine autorisierte Stelle für die 
Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten oder Ihr örtliches Entsorgungsunternehmen oder 
besuchen Sie www.canon-europe.com/weee, oder www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Union Européenne, Norvège, Islande et Liechtenstein uniquement.
 Ces symboles indiquent que ce produit ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec les ordures ménagères, 
comme le spécifient la Directive européenne DEEE (2012/19/UE), la Directive européenne relative à 
l'élimination des piles et des accumulateurs usagés (2006/66/CE) et les lois en vigueur dans votre pays 
appliquant ces directives.
Ce produit doit être confié au distributeur à chaque fois que vous achetez un produit neuf similaire, ou à 
un point de collecte mis en place par les collectivités locales pour le recyclage des Déchets des 
Équipements Électriques et Électroniques (DEEE). Le traitement inapproprié de ce type de déchet 
risque d'avoir des répercussions sur l'environnement et la santé humaine, du fait de la présence de 
substances potentiellement dangereuses généralement associées aux équipements électriques et 
électroniques.
Votre entière coopération dans le cadre de la mise au rebut correcte de ce produit favorisera une 
meilleure utilisation des ressources naturelles.
Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage de ce produit, contactez vos services municipaux, votre 
éco-organisme ou les autorités locales compétentes, ou consultez le site www.canon-europe.com/weee, 
ou www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Sólo para la Unión Europea y el Área Económica Europea (Noruega, Islandia y Liechtenstein)
 Estos iconos indican que este producto no debe desecharse con los residuos domésticos de 
acuerdo con la Directiva sobre RAEE (2012/19/UE) y la Directiva sobre Pilas y Acumuladores 
(2006/66/CE) y/o la legislación nacional.
Este producto deberá entregarse en un punto de recogida designado, por ejemplo, entregándolo en el 
lugar de venta al adquirir un producto nuevo similar o en un centro autorizado para la recogida de 
residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE), baterías y acumuladores. La gestión incorrecta 
de este tipo de residuos puede afectar al medio ambiente y a la salud humana debido a las sustancias 
potencialmente nocivas que suelen contener estos aparatos.
Su cooperación en la correcta eliminación de este producto contribuirá al correcto aprovechamiento de 
los recursos naturales.
Los usuarios tienen derecho a devolver pilas, acumuladores o baterías usados sin coste alguno. El 
precio de venta de pilas, acumuladores y baterías incluye el coste de la gestión medioambiental de su 
desecho, y no es necesario mostrar la cuantía de dicho coste en la información y la factura suministra-
das a los usuarios finales.
Si desea más información sobre el reciclado de este producto, póngase en contacto con su municipio, el 
servicio o el organismo encargado de la gestión de residuos domésticos o visite 
www.canon-europe.com/weee, o www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Solo per Unione Europea e SEE (Norvegia, Islanda e Liechtenstein)
 Questi simboli indicano che il prodotto non può essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici, ai sensi della 
Direttiva RAEE (2012/19/UE), della Direttiva sulle Batterie (2006/66/CE) e/o delle leggi nazionali che 
attuano tali Direttive.
Il prodotto deve essere conferito a un punto di raccolta designato, ad esempio il rivenditore in caso di 
acquisto di un nuovo prodotto simile oppure un centro di raccolta autorizzato per il riciclaggio di rifiuti di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) nonché di batterie e accumulatori. Un trattamento 
improprio di questo tipo di rifiuti può avere conseguenze negative sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana a 
causa delle sostanze potenzialmente nocive solitamente contenute in tali rifiuti.
La collaborazione dell'utente per il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto contribuirà a un utilizzo 
efficace delle risorse naturali ed eviterà di incorrere in sanzioni amministrative ai sensi dell'art. 255 e 
successivi del Decreto Legislativo n. 152/06.
Per ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, contattare le autorità locali, l'ente 
responsabile della raccolta dei rifiuti, un rivenditore autorizzato o il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti 
domestici, oppure visitare il sito www.canon-europe.com/weee, o www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Uitsluitend bestemd voor de Europese Unie en EER (Noorwegen, IJsland en Liechtenstein)
 Met deze symbolen wordt aangegeven dat dit product in overeenstemming met de AEEA-richtlijn 
(2012/19/EU), de richtlijn 2006/66/EG betreffende batterijen en accu's en/of de plaatselijk geldende 
wetgeving waarin deze richtlijnen zijn geïmplementeerd, niet bij het normale huisvuil mag worden 
weggegooid.
Dit product dient te worden ingeleverd bij een hiervoor aangewezen inzamelpunt, bijv. door dit in te 
leveren bij een hiertoe erkend verkooppunt bij aankoop van een gelijksoortig product, of bij een officiële 
inzameldienst voor de recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) en batterijen en 
accu's. Door de potentieel gevaarlijke stoffen die gewoonlijk gepaard gaan met EEA, kan onjuiste 
verwerking van dit type afval mogelijk nadelige gevolgen hebben voor het milieu en de menselijke 
gezondheid. Uw medewerking bij het op juiste wijze weggooien van dit product draagt bij tot effectief 
gebruik van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.
Voor verdere informatie over recycling van dit product kunt u contact opnemen met uw plaatselijke 
gemeente, afvaldienst, officiële dienst voor klein chemisch afval of afvalstortplaats, of kunt u terecht op 
www.canon-europe.com/weee, of www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Gælder kun i Europæiske Union og EØS (Norge, Island og Liechtenstein)
 Disse symboler betyder, at produktet ikke må bortskaffes sammen med dagrenovation i henhold til 
WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU), batteridirektivet (2006/66/EF) og/eller den lokale lovgivning, som disse 
direktiver er gennemført i.
Produktet skal afleveres på et godkendt indsamlingssted, f.eks. i overensstemmelse med en godkendt 
én-til-én-procedure, når du indkøber et nyt tilsvarende produkt, eller på et godkendt indsamlingssted for 
elektronikaffald samt for batterier og akkumulatorer. Forkert håndtering af denne type affald kan medføre 
negative konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers helbred på grund af de potentielt sundhedsskadelige 
stoffer, der generelt kan forefindes i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.
Når du foretager korrekt bortskaffelse af produktet, bidrager du til effektiv brug af naturressourcerne. 
Kontakt din kommune, den lokale affaldsmyndighed, det lokale affaldsanlæg, eller besøg 
www.canon-europe.com/weee, eller www.canon-europe.com/battery for at få flere oplysninger om 
genbrug af dette produkt.
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FR ①  Bouton du pointeur laser
②  Diapositive suivante
③  Diapositive précédente
④  Lancer le diaporama/
 Écran noir
⑤  Voyant laser

ES ① Botón del puntero láser
②  Siguiente diapositiva
③ Diapositiva anterior
④  Iniciar presentación de 
 diapositivas / 
 Pantalla en blanco
⑤  Indicador del láser

IT ① Pulsante puntatore laser
② Diapositiva successiva
③ Diapositiva precedente
④ Avvia presentazione / 
 Schermo vuoto
⑤ Spia laser

NL ① Laseraanwijzerknop
② Volgende dia
③ Vorige dia
④ Diavoorstelling starten/
 Leeg scherm
⑤ Laserindicator

DA ① Knap til laserpegepind
②  Næste dias
③ Forrige dias
④  Start diasshow/tom skærm
⑤  Laserindikator

FI ① Laserosoittimen painike
② Seuraava dia
③ Edellinen dia
④ Diaesityksen käynnistys / 
 musta näyttö
⑤ Laserosoitin

SV ①  Laserpekarknapp
②  Nästa bild
③  Föregående bild
④  Starta bildspel/svart skärm
⑤  Laserindikator

PT ① Botão do apontador laser
② Próximo diapositivo
③ Diapositivo anterior
④ Iniciar apresentação de 
 diapositivos/Ecrã em 
 branco
⑤ Indicador laser

EL ① Κουμπί δείκτη λέιζερ
② Επόμενη διαφάνεια
③ Προηγούμενη διαφάνεια
④ Εκκίνηση παρουσίασης 
 διαφανειών / Οθόνη χωρίς σήμα
⑤ Ένδειξη λέιζερ

RU ① Кнопка лазерной указки
② Следующий слайд
③ Предыдущий слайд
④ Запуск слайд-шоу / 
 Пустой экран
⑤ Лазерный индикатор

HU ① Lézermutató gombja
② Következő dia
③ Előző dia
④ Diavetítés indítása/
 üres képernyő
⑤ Lézer működésének jelzése"

PL ① Przycisk wskaźnika 
 laserowego
② Następny slajd
③ Poprzedni slajd
④ Rozpoczęcie pokazu 
 slajdów/wyłączenie ekranu
⑤ Kontrolka lasera

RO ① Buton indicator cu laser
② Diapozitivul următor
③ Diapozitivul anterior
④ Lansare expunere de 
 diapozitive / Ecran gol
⑤ Indicator cu laser

CS ① Tlačítko laserového ukazovátka
② Další snímek
③ Předchozí snímek
④ Spuštění prezentace / 
 prázdná obrazovka
⑤ Laserové ukazovátko

BG ① Бутон за лазерна показалка
② Следващ слайд
③ Предишен слайд
④ Пускане на слайдшоу/
 празен екран
⑤ Индикатор за лазер

SL ① Gumb za laserski kazalnik
② Naslednji diapozitiv
③ Prejšnji diapozitiv
④ Zagon diaprojekcije/
 prazen zaslon
⑤ Laserski prikazovalnik

HR ① Gumb laserskog pokazivača
② Sljedeći slajd
③ Prethodni slajd
④ Pokretanje dijaprojekcije / 
 prazan zaslon
⑤ Indikator lasera

SK ① Tlačidlo laserového 
 ukazovadla
② Nasledujúca snímka
③ Predchádzajúca snímka
④ Spustenie prezentácie/
 prázdna obrazovka
⑤ Laserové ukazovadlo

TR ① Lazer işaretçi düğmesi
② Sonraki slayt
③ Önceki slayt
④ Slayt gösterisini başlat / 
 Boş Ekran
⑤ Lazer gösterge

KK ① Лазерлік меңзер түймесі
② Келесі слайд
③ Алдыңғы слайд
④ Слайд шоуды іске қосу / 
 Бос экран
⑤ Лазерлік индикатор
 
     
 
 

KY ① Лазердик жебе баскычы
② Кийинки слайд
③ Мурдакы слайд
④ Слайд шоуну иштетүү/ 
 Бош экран
⑤ Лазердик көрсөткүч

▪ Volume up

▪ Lauter

▪ Augmenter le volume

▪ Subir volumen

▪ Volume su

▪ Volume omhoog

▪ Lydstyrke op

▪ Ääni kovemmalle

▪ Höj volymen

▪ Aumentar volume

▪ Αύξηση έντασης

▪ Увеличение громкости

▪ Hangerő növelése

▪ Zwiększanie głośności

▪ Creştere volum

▪ Zvýšení hlasitosti

▪ Увеличаване

▪ Zvišanje glasnosti

▪ Pojačavanje glasnoće

▪ Zvyšovanie hlasitosti

▪ Sesi artır

▪ Дыбыс деңгейін көбейту

▪ Ձայնի բարձրացում

▪ Үндү көбөйтүү

▪ Volume down

▪ Leiser

▪ Diminuer le volume

▪ Bajar volumen

▪ Volume giù

▪ Volume omlaag

▪ Lydstyrke ned

▪ Ääni pienemmälle

▪ Sänk volymen

▪ Reduzir volume

▪ Μείωση έντασης

▪ Уменьшение громкости

▪ Hangerő csökkentése

▪ Zmniejszanie głośności

▪ Reducere volum

▪ Snížení hlasitosti

▪ Намаляване

▪ Znižanje glasnosti

▪ Smanjivanje glasnoće

▪ Znižovanie hlasitosti

▪ Sesi azalt

▪ Дыбыс деңгейін азайту

▪ Ձայնի իջեցում

▪ Үндү азайтуу

VOLUME CONTROL  / LAUTSTÄRKEREGELUNG / 
RÉGLAGE DU VOLUME / CONTROL DE VOLUMEN / 
CONTROLLO DEL VOLUME / VOLUMEREGELING /

LYDSTYRKEKONTROL / ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUS /
VOLYMKONTROLL / CONTROLO DO VOLUME / ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ /

УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ГРОМКОСТЬЮ / HANGERŐÁLLÍTÁS /
REGULACJA GŁOŚNOŚCI / REGLAREA VOLUMULUI / 

OVLÁDÁNÍ HLASITOSTI /
УПРАВЛЕНИЕ НА СИЛАТА НА ЗВУКА / UPRAVLJANJE GLASNOSTI / 

KONTROLA GLASNOĆE / OVLÁDANIE HLASITOSTI / 
SES KONTROLÜ  / ДЫБЫС ДЕҢГЕЙІН БАСҚАРУ /

ՁԱՅՆԻ ՈՒԺԳՆՈՒԹՅԱՆ ԿԱՐԳԱՎՈՐՈՒՄ /  ҮН КӨЗӨМӨЛҮ
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②

⑤

③

①

④

EN ① Laser pointer button 
② Next slide 
③ Previous slide  
④ Launch slide show / 
 Blank screen 
⑤ Laser indicator 

DE ①  Laserpointer
②  Nächste Folie
③  Vorige Folie
④  Diashow starten/
 Schwarzer Bildschirm
⑤  Laser-Anzeige

WEEE DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU & BATTERY DIRECTIVE 2006/66/EC
EN

DE

FR

ES

IT

NL

DA

BG

SL

HR

SK

TR

CT

ET

NR

SR

LV

ON OFF

+

 Vain Euroopan unionin sekä ETA:n (Norja, Islanti ja Liechtenstein) alueelle.
 Nämä tunnukset osoittavat, että sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua koskeva direktiivi 
(SER-direktiivi, 2012/19/EU), paristoista ja akuista annettu direktiivi (2006/66/EY) sekä kansallinen 
lainsäädäntö kieltävät tuotteen hävittämisen talousjätteen mukana. 
Tuote on vietävä asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen, esimerkiksi kodinkoneliikkeeseen uutta vastaavaa 
tuotetta ostettaessa tai viralliseen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun tai paristojen ja akkujen 
keräyspisteeseen. Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun virheellinen käsittely voi vahingoittaa ympäristöä ja 
ihmisten terveyttä, koska laitteet saattavat sisältää ympäristölle ja terveydelle haitallisia aineita. 
Tuotteen asianmukainen hävittäminen säästää myös luonnonvaroja.
Jos haluat lisätietoja tämän tuotteen kierrätyksestä, ota yhteys kunnan jätehuoltoviranomaisiin tai 
käyttämääsi jätehuoltoyhtiöön tai käy osoitteessa www.canon-europe.com/weee, tai 
www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Endast för Europeiska unionen och EES (Norge, Island och Liechtenstein)
 De här symbolerna visar att produkten inte får sorteras och slängas som hushållsavfall enligt 
WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU), batteridirektivet (2006/66/EG) och/eller nationell lagstiftning som 
implementerar dessa direktiv.
Produkten ska lämnas in på en avsedd insamlingsplats, t.ex. på en återvinningsstation auktoriserad att 
hantera elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (EE-utrustning) samt batterier och ackumulatorer eller hos 
handlare som är auktoriserade att byta in varor då nya, motsvarande köps (en mot en). Olämplig 
hantering av avfall av den här typen kan ha negativ inverkan på miljön och människors hälsa på grund 
av de potentiellt farliga ämnen som kan återfinnas i elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.
Din medverkan till en korrekt avfallshantering av produkten bidrar till effektiv användning av 
naturresurserna.
Om du vill ha mer information om var du kan lämna in den här produkten, kontakta ditt lokala 
kommunkontor, berörd myndighet eller företag för avfallshantering eller se 
www.canon-europe.com/weee, eller www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Apenas para a União Europeia e AEE (Noruega, Islândia e Liechtenstein)
 Estes símbolos indicam que este produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com o seu lixo 
doméstico, segundo a Diretiva REEE de 2012/19/UE, a Diretiva de Baterias (2006/66/CE) e/ou a sua 
legislação nacional que transponha estas Diretivas.
Este produto deve ser entregue num ponto de recolha designado, por exemplo num local autorizado 
de troca quando compra um equipamento novo idêntico, ou num local de recolha autorizado para 
reciclar equipamento elétrico e eletrónico (EEE) em fim de vida, bem como pilhas e baterias. O 
tratamento inadequado deste tipo de resíduos pode ter um impacto negativo no ambiente e na saúde 
humana, devido a substâncias potencialmente perigosas que estão associadas com equipamentos do 
tipo EEE.
A sua cooperação no tratamento correto deste produto irá contribuir para a utilização mais eficaz dos 
recursos naturais.
Para obter mais informações acerca de como reciclar este produto, por favor contacte as suas 
autoridades locais responsáveis pela matéria, serviço de recolha aprovado para pilhas e baterias ou 
serviço de recolha de resíduos sólidos domésticos da sua municipalidade, ou visite www.canon-
europe.com/weee, ou www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Μόνο για την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και τον ΕΟΧ (Νορβηγία, Ισλανδία και Λιχτενστάιν)
 Αυτά τα σύμβολα υποδεικνύουν ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται μαζί με τα 
οικιακά απορρίμματα, σύμφωνα με την Οδηγία για τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού 
Εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ) (2012/19/ΕΕ), την Οδηγία για τις Ηλεκτρικές Στήλες (2006/66/ΕΚ) ή/και την εθνική 
νομοθεσία που εφαρμόζει τις Οδηγίες εκείνες.
Αυτό το προϊόν πρέπει να παραδίδεται σε καθορισμένο σημείο συλλογής, π.χ. σε μια εξουσιοδοτημένη 
βάση ανταλλαγής όταν αγοράζετε ένα νέο παρόμοιο προϊόν ή σε μια εξουσιοδοτημένη θέση συλλογής 
για την ανακύκλωση των αποβλήτων ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (ΗΗE) και των 
ηλεκτρικών στηλών και συσσωρευτών. Ο ακατάλληλος χειρισμός αυτού του τύπου αποβλήτων μπορεί 
να έχει αρνητικό αντίκτυπο στο περιβάλλον και την υγεία του ανθρώπου, λόγω δυνητικά επικίνδυνων 
ουσιών που γενικά συνδέονται με τον ΗΗΕ.
Η συνεργασία σας για τη σωστή απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος θα συμβάλει στην αποτελεσματική 
χρήση των φυσικών πόρων.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με ανακύκλωση αυτού του προϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με το 
τοπικό γραφείο της πόλης σας, την υπηρεσία απορριμμάτων, το εγκεκριμένο σχήμα ή την υπηρεσία 
απόρριψης οικιακών αποβλήτων ή επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση www.canon-europe.com/weee ή 
www.canon-europe.com/battery.

 Csak az Európai Unió és az EGT (Norvégia, Izland és Liechtenstein) országaiban
 Ezek a szimbólumok azt jelzik, hogy a termék hulladékkezelése a háztartási hulladéktól 
különválasztva, az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól (WEEE) szóló (2012/19/EU) 
irányelvnek és az elemekről és akkumulátorokról, valamint a hulladék elemekről és akkumulátorokról 
szóló (2006/66/EK) irányelvnek megfelelően és/vagy ezen irányelveknek megfelelő helyi előírások 
szerint történik.
E terméket az arra kijelölt gyűjtőhelyre kell juttatni – pl. hasonló termék vásárlásakor a régi 
becserélésére vonatkozó hivatalos program keretében, vagy az elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések (EEE) hulladékainak gyűjtésére, valamint a hulladék elemek és hulladék akkumulátorok 
gyűjtésére kijelölt hivatalos gyűjtőhelyre. Az ilyen jellegű hulladékok nem előírásszerű kezelése az 
elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekhez (EEE) általánosan kapcsolható potenciálisan veszélyes 
anyagok révén hatással lehet a környezetre és az egészségre.
E termék megfelelő leselejtezésével Ön is hozzájárul a természeti források hatékony használatához.
A termék újrahasznosítását illetően informálódjon a helyi polgármesteri hivatalnál, a helyi közterület-
fenntartó vállalatnál, a hivatalos hulladéklerakó telephelyen vagy a háztartási hulladék begyűjtését 
végző szolgáltatónál, illetve látogasson el a www.canon-europe.com/weee, vagy 
www.canon-europe.com/battery internetes oldalra.

 Tylko dla krajów Unii Europejskiej oraz EOG (Norwegia, Islandia i Liechtenstein)
 Te symbole oznaczają, że produktu nie należy wyrzucać razem z odpadami gospodarstwa 
domowego, zgodnie z dyrektywą WEEE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
(2012/19/UE) lub dyrektywą w sprawie baterii (2006/66/WE) bądź przepisami krajowymi wdrażającymi 
te dyrektywy.
Użytkownicy baterii i akumulatorów mają obowiązek korzystać z dostępnego programu zwrotu, 
recyklingu i utylizacji baterii oraz akumulatorów.
Niewłaściwe postępowanie z tego typu odpadami może mieć wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi ze 
względu na substancje potencjalnie niebezpieczne, związane ze zużytym sprzętem elektrycznym i 
elektronicznym.
Państwa współpraca w zakresie właściwej utylizacji tego produktu przyczyni się do efektywnego 
wykorzystania zasobów naturalnych.
W celu uzyskania informacji o sposobie recyklingu tego produktu prosimy o kontakt z właściwym 
urzędem miejskim lub zakładem gospodarki komunalnej bądź zapraszamy na stronę 
www.canon-europe.com/weee, lub www.canon-europe.com/battery.
   
 Doar pentru Uniunea Europeană şi EEA (Norvegia, Islanda şi Liechtenstein)
 Aceste simboluri indică faptul că acest produs nu trebuie aruncat împreună cu deşeurile 
menajere, în conformitate cu Directiva DEEE (2012/19/UE), Directiva referitoare la baterii (2006/66/CE) 
şi/sau legile dvs. naţionale ce implementează aceste Directive.
Acest produs trebuie înmânat punctului de colectare adecvat, ex: printr-un schimb autorizat unu la unu 
atunci când cumpăraţi un produs nou similar sau la un loc de colectare autorizat pentru reciclarea 
reziduurilor de echipament electric şi electronic (EEE) şi baterii şi acumulatori. Administrarea 
neadecvată a acestui tip de deşeuri, ar putea avea un impact asupra mediului şi asupra sănătăţii 
umane datorită substanţelor cu potenţial de risc care sunt în general asociate cu EEE.
Cooperarea dvs. în direcţia reciclării corecte a acestui produs va contribui la o utilizare eficientă a 
resurselor naturale.
Pentru mai multe informaţii despre reciclarea acestui produs, vă rugăm să contactaţi biroul dvs. local, 
autorităţile responsabile cu deşeurile, schema aprobată sau serviciul dvs. responsabil cu deşeurile 
menajere sau vizitaţi-ne la www.canon-europe.com/weee, sau www.canon-europe.com/battery.
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HY ① Լազերային ցուցիչի կոճակ
② Հաջորդ սլայդը
③ Նախորդ սլայդը
④  Սլայդշոուի գործարկում / 
 Դատարկ էկրան
⑤ Լազերի ցուցիչ
 
 
 
 

PRESENTER On/Off / PRESENTER Ein/Aus
PRÉSENTATEUR ACTIF/INACTIF / 

PRESENTADOR encendido/apagado / 
Attivazione/disattivazione PRESENTER  / 

PRESENTER aan/uit /
PRESENTER On/Off / ESITYSKAUKOSÄÄDIN on/off  /

PRESENTATÖR på/av / Ligar/Desligar APRESENTADOR /
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΙΑΣΗΣ στο On/Off /  

Вкл./Выкл. ПУЛЬТА ДЛЯ ПРОВЕДЕНИЯ ПРЕЗЕНТАЦИЙ/ 
PREZENTÁCIÓS ESZKÖZ be-/kikapcsolása / 

Włączanie/wyłączanie PREZENTERA /
Pornirea/Oprirea DISPOZITIVULUI PENTRU PREZENTĂRI /

ZAP./VYP. PREZENTAČNÍHO ZAŘÍZENÍ /  
Вкл./изкл. на ПРЕЗЕНТАТОРА / 

Vklop/izklop pripomočka PRESENTER / 
Uključivanje/isključivanje PREZENTERA /

Zap./vyp. PREZENTÉRA /  PRESENTER Açık/Kapalı /
 КӨРСЕТКІШТІ қосу/өшіру / 

ՆԵՐԿԱՅԱՑՄԱՆ ՀԱՄԱՐ ՆԱԽԱՏԵՍՎԱԾ ՍԱՐՔԻ Միացում/Անջատում /
PRESENTER Өчүк/Күйүк


